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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Two large Minkus Master Global albums with printed pages to about early 1950s, though 


some stamps after that time are also included. Strength is in 1930s/40s. Large numbers are 


of foreign countries, and the value is very much in good numbers of items each of medium 


price, often with l.m.m. sets. Some better countries include Italy, Netherlands, Netherlands 


Antilles, Réunion, USSR, S.Korea (miniature sheets), Hong Kong, etc., etc. Total catalogue 


price has been roughly estimated at £9,000. ignoring minor items, so probably in excess of 


£10,000. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£750.

2
Surprisingly high value little box of stockcards of Commonwealth, European, and 


Overseas stamps, sets, blocks, and strips. Virtually every card has something worth at least 


a few pounds. Total catalogue in excess of £5,000. (49 cards) 
..
..
£300.

3
World collection in fourteen binders plus a bundle of leaves. A wide range of countries. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

4
Large stockbook with numbers of modern UK (inc. 1977 £1, £2, £5 in u.m. cylinder four-


blocks and gutter pairs, a few defin cylinder blocks, other mint), plus generally quite 


modern B.W.I., Germany, Switzerland. (100s) 
..
..
..
£100.

5
An old Senf album with a 19th-Century world collection (100s), plus six other various 


albums/binders or world stamps, little modern. (100s) 
..
..
£100.

6
A big old Century album (partly breaking) with a remainder collection up to very roughly 


the 1920s. Some pages are picked clean, others untouched, and many bits of interest still 


remain e.g. in China, French Colonies, German Colonies, Russia. (c.1,400) 

80.

7
Several mixed albums and binders in box. Includes one with various Commonwealth m.m. 


sets of 1937 and 1953 Coronations, one of Canada, one with UK (inc. a damaged 1911 


Aerial Post card), etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

8
A large and heavy carton containing about three dozen very varied junior albums, mostly 


with small general world collections. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

9
Carton with fifteen various stockbooks/stockalbums, mainly mixed countries, some of one 


country/area (inc. Switz., Poland). (1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

10
Mainly Commonwealth KG6 m. & u. in album (100s, inc. Aden 1937 Dhow short set to 


8a m.m., St.Helena 1903 set of six m.m.), plus another album with lesser content, and a 


few others. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

11
Large “glory box” with heaps of world stamps, often in packets, plus some covers, 


remainder club books, etc. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

12
Gibbons Criterion album with a general world collection to about the 1930s. Slightly 


picked in places but mainly untouched. Includes a fairly rough penny black (which appears 


to have cost the original owner 9d !) (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
40.

13
Quite a solid medium carton with thousands of world stamps on album leaves and in 


binders or stockbooks. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

14
Large heavy carton with packets and bundle of world stamps, some stockcards, old catal-


ogues, bag of hinges, five stockbooks (three with stamps), etc. (Many 1,000s) (
40.

15
Six cover albums with mainly UK FDCs (plus some p.packs, a few foreign), two shoeboxes 


of world covers and stamps, etc. 
..
..
..
..
40.

16
Small carton with a bundle of approval book remainders, various stamps in packets, a 


packet with hundreds of UK 1960s mint commems, a bundle of Commonwealth Rowland 


Hill miniature sheets, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

17
A miscellaneous lot which includes some Bahamas, Montserrat and Switzerland FDCs, a 


shoebox of UK duplicates in envelopes, a shoebox of UK PHQ cards and p.packs, two 


medium stockbooks, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
35.

18
Mixed items in carton including virtually empty albums, misc. loose stamps, an SG Windsor 


binder, two albums with mint UK commem sets 1971-84, etc. (
..
..
35.

19
Odd mix in carton of stamps in stockbooks, folders, etc. Includes Canada, Czechoslovakia, 


Hungary, Israel (mint sheets), Italy, some Nepal, Indian postal stationery, etc. (1,000s) (
35.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

20
Big bundle of album pages, stockleaves, etc – whole world. (1,000s) 
..
30.

21
Mixed box with an album of Czechoslovakia, Spain on pages, assorted in four stockbooks 


(inc. further Czech.), some covers (inc. France and Spain 1960s FDCs), etc. (100s) 
30.

22
Eighteen remainder club books of varied countries and types, mainly overseas, the remains 


reasonably PTSA £186. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

23
Carton with some various albums and stockbooks of world, three shoeboxes of world and 


UK on/off-paper, some postcards, etc. 
..
..
..
..
30.

24
A mix with some Southern Africa on pages, a few Ireland, and a few UK FDCs 1930s-60s 


plain/illus. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

25
Medium box with thousands of world stamps sorted into packets, plus an album with just a 


few Australia and Canada. 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

26
Medium box with some club book remainders, stamps in packets, etc. (100s) 

20.

27
Couple of boxes with loose stamps on and off-paper, a few covers, etc. (1,000s) (
20.

28
Two large stockbooks with many empty spaces but some UK and some Commonwealth. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

29
Shoebox of loose world (no UK) stamps off-paper. Gross c.1.2kg. (Many 1,000s) 
20.

30
Large stockbook of world stamps – 3,000 all-different inc. many pictorials, and with fair 


proportion foreign. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

31
Shoebox with 100 packets, each of 100 different world off-paper (no UK) (
..
20.

32
Four stockbooks (each 16-page A4) with a relatively small range of world stamps, some of 


these on pages. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

33
Album with a few UK pres. packs, plus a few other odds. 
..
..
12.

34
Bag with about 500g of world stamps on paper, many large stamps (c.950) 
..
10.

35
British Commonwealth; a stockalbum of mint from QV to about 1970, with the bulk pre-


1945. Notable for having something of many countries rather than strength in any one, 


often with short sets or sets, many medium values (e.g. Br.Guiana 1934 odds to 96c, 


Ceylon 1904-5 75c to 2r25, Falkland 1904-12 odds to 1/-, Hong Kong KE7 and KG5 


both to $1, Ionian Islands 1d, Malaya, etc.). (c.880) 
..
..
..
£200.

36
--; bundle of 46 remainder club exchange books, mixed countries and periods, though the 


bulk is of used odds. Remainders PTSA approx.£1,400. (generally at about 20% catal-


ogue). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

37
--; mixed collections in a few binders with a wide range of mainly smaller countries, inc. 


Hong Kong (inc. 1937 Coron. and 1941 Centenary sets m.m.), India, Channel Islands, etc. 


(Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

38
--; old collection in two springback folders, nearly all KG5 and KG6 m. & u., some earlier, 


the KG6 inc. some short sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
60.

39
--; stockbook of QV to KG6, fair mix of countries m. & u. (c.2,000) 
..
50.

40
--; mainly 1950s-70s mint QE in medium stockbook, odds and sets, mounted and unmoun-


ted. (c.1,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

41
--; small m. & u. colln. in album, generally up to about 1960s. (100s) 
..
20.

42
--; stockbook of used Australia (c.460), NZ (165), Canada (400), India (180), Pakistan (35), 


and Bangladesh (11), apparently all-different. (
..
..
..
12.

43
--; Africa; two stockbooks with a mainly used range of many countries. Largest numbers of 


S.Africa, Nigeria, KUT, Zambia, Ghana, but other “smaller” countries also, as well as some 


Malaya and Ceylon/Sri Lanka. (c.2,450, apparently all-different). (

..
24.

44
--; West Indies; album with m. & u. collections of Bahamas 1938-70 (150, inc. 1938-52 


£1 m.m., 1942 Landfall £1 m.m., 1964 opt. set m.m., 1965 defin set m.m.), and Bermuda 


1936-77 (167, inc. 1953 £1 m.m.). S.t.c. approx.£350./£400. 
..
..
45.

45
--; --; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper. 
..
10.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

46
British Commonwealth; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee complete mint, except for 


Egypt being missing. The largest proportion are fine unmounted mint – of the 62 sets, 20 


are mounted (or are mixed m.m./u.m.). Only two or three small faults. Cat. approx.£950.
£240.

47
--; --; 1935 Silver Jubilee complete used, except for Egypt, Turks & Caicos 6d, and that 


the South Africa is as singles. Generally fine or very fine, though a small scattering of 


small faults. Cat. approx.£1,390. (248)
..
..
..
..
£350.

48
--; --; 1964 Shakespeare small album with m.m. stamps and illus FDCs of fourteen 


countries, plus UK p.pack (this fair). 
..
..
..
..
10.

49
--; Africa; binder of Rhodesia (15), Rhodesia & Nyasaland (45), N.Rhodesia (50), Zambia 


(c.470, 5 m.s., inc. many m.m. sets in 1981-92), Nyasaland (75), Malawi (c.350, 1 m.s., inc. 


m.m. sets in 1981-92), S.Rhodesia (74), Rhodesia/Zimbabwe (c.480, inc. m.m. sets 


1981-94), and South Africa (c.950, 34 m.s., inc. m.m. sets 1973-94, and some Provinces 


and Homelands). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

50
--; Europe; binder of Cyprus (c.150), Gibraltar (c.500, 27 m.s.,bkts., inc. m.m. sets in 


1972-95), and Malta (c.250). 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

51
Europe; extensive collection in three stockalbums, all mint (m.m./u.m.), notable for its 


wide variety of issuing authorities represented. An attractive lot, with many sets, short sets, 


etc., and high numbers of stamps individually catalogued at pounds. (c.3,000, plus some 


other items) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

52
--; large broken stockbook of mixed mint and used, with a fair number of mint sets 


included. (c.2,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
65.

53
--; stockleaf with seln. of used Estonia, often duplicated (inc. five used sets of 1933 Anti-Tb, 


cat.£32. per set) s.t.c.£350. (90); also Serbia (7, s.t.c.£112.), Bulgaria (4 early, s.t.c.£65.).
55.

54
--; m. & u. mix on Hagner-type pages in binder. (100s) 
..
..
30.

55
--; 27 remainder club books of varied countries and types, the remains reasonably PTSA 


£332. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

56
--; packet with about 500 modern charity stamps of Germany, Netherlands, and Switzer-


land used on paper. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

57
--; Baltic States; useful mint selection on stockleaf. Includes Estonia 1922-25 defin set (11), 


1923-24 Map set (2), 1923 (Oct.) Air set (2), 1928-35 defin odds, 1936 Charity set (4), 


1936-40 Päts defin odds, 1938 Charity set (4) and m.s., German Occupation of Estonia 


1918 set (2), Latvia, and Klaipeda (Lithuanian Occupation of Memel) useful 1923 


surcharges. Mainly fine m.m. Total s.t.c.£1,340. (121, 1 m.s.)
..
..
£150.

58
Foreign; bundle of 29 remainder club exchange books, mixed countries and periods, 


though the bulk is of used odds. Remainders PTSA approx.£666. (generally at about 20%


catalogue). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

59
--; three stockbooks of largely European countries, largely used odds. (c.3,600) (
15.

60
Latin America; largely m.m. collection in stockalbum, mainly about 1880-1945, wide 


variety, a little dupl. in the form of blocks. (c.1,000) 
..
..
..
70.

61
Overseas; stockalbum with a wide and interesting collection of mint stamps of Asia, 


Middle East, Africa, and some others, mainly approx.1900-60, including sets and part 


sets. Includes Afghanistan, Belgian Congo etc., Cambodia, Egypt, Eritrea, Ethiopia, 


Hatay, Indonesia, Japan, Libya, Mozambique, Somalia, Syria, Vietnam, Yemen, etc. 


(c.1,150, a few banknotes) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

62
Thematic; Aircraft; stockbook with 1,200 different world stamps, majority used, a mix of 


typical “packet material” and other “real” stamps. 
..
..
..
18.

63
--; Birds; packet of 100 different, mainly cancelled-to-order material.
..
2.

64
--; Dinosaurs; packet of 50 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

65
--; Egypt; collection on pages in folder (written-up in German) on the subject of Ancient 


Egypt, roughly half of items from Egypt, and half from other world countries. Many sets 


included. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

66
Thematic; Flags; packet of 50 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

67
--; Football; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

68
--; Olympics; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

69
--; Paintings; album with colln. of Vincent van Gogh, appear to be all u.m. (mounted using 


photo corners - all seem ok, but should really be moved out). (123, 29 m.s.) 
..
30.

70
--; --; two albums of largely mint European, mixed artists. (c.300, 4 m.s.) (
..
26.

71
--; Railways; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

72
--; Scotland; album with m. & u. stamps and covers, mainly 1970s-80s, with Scottish 


designs or connections. (c.140, 30 covers, 28 others) 
..
..
..
24.

73
--; Space; two Lighthouse albums (one broken) of largely 1960s sets and covers of Eastern 


Europe and other countries (independent Africa etc.). Some dupl., and some other odds. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

74
--; --; pictorial range in stockbook (c.440) (
..
..
..
6.


--; --; see also Covers (Space).

75
Covers; unusual collection in two old Lincoln Postcard Albums consisting mainly of postal 


stationery postcards (some letter cards etc.), the majority used though with some mint, 


mainly about late-19th century, from a wide mix of world countries. Mixed condition with 


the majority good/fine, some faults, all seem to be mounted by several stamp hinges. 


(311) Also a few loose UK. 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

76
--; seln. of Ireland FDCs 1970-78 (mixed addressing), and a few Commonwealth 1970s 


covers featuring ships. (c.90) 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

77
--; Space; an album with approx. 100 covers and cards, mainly European about 1960s, 


FDCs and souvenir items, a few with labels; also an album of USA 1972-78 NASA/


Goddard souvenir covers (44, some of these marked). 
..
..
30.

78
--; --; 1961-65 two large albums with colln. of home-made souvenir covers for various 


space flights etc., usually with newspaper photos, stamps pmkd. Köln, duplicated. (c.58) 
20.

79
Perfins; small mix of foreign (65) and UK (150, plus 29 receipt opt. stamps)
..
12.


Cinderellas; see Canada, Ireland, Italy, Sarawak, and U.S.A.

80
Literature; seln. of Norwegian subjects inc. Norwegian Exile Mail 1940-45 (Sanne, 1986), 


Stempel der Norwegischen Bahnpost (Tiemer/Ånensen, 2002), Håndskrevne poststednavn 


på norsk brev (Mathiesen/Hannevig, 1986), etc. (10) (

..
..
12.

81
--; box of mixed catalogues and books inc. a few old SG Sectionals and country cat. (
15.

82
--; Heijtz Falkland Islands and Dependencies specialised catalogue (1995 and 2000 editions), 


plus two of SG Falkland Islands country cat. (2004). 
..
..
..
10.

83
--; some thematic publications (on Sculpture, Raphael, Audubon, paintings), and others. (
8.

84
Supplies (Second-Hand); Stanley Gibbons “De Luxe” ultra-violet lamp (changeable long/


short-wave, mains adaptor, viewing stand). Appears to be in decent working order. 
15.

85
--; mixed box of items inc. SG Detectamark watermark detector (not working, but may 


need only small repair ?), a large adjustable-stand magnifier (in bits), Lighthouse mount 


cutter, and others. 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

86
--; carton of mixed binders inc. standard-size springback, mixed others, some with pages. 


A couple of catalogues also. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

87
--; shoebox with about 450 good second-hand black stockcards (c.157x111mm, 3 or 2 


strips). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.



Anybody not interested in the following Collectables section can safely leave the auction 


room (to look at the Buy or Bid Sale, or go upstairs to the bar). There will be a short break at 


the end of the non-philatelic lots, during which we will give warning of the resumption of 


stamp lots.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items)


88
Books; Heimskringla or The Lives of the Norse Kings by Snorre Sturlason, edited Monsen,


translated into English by Smith, Cambridge 1932, complete with maps. 
..
15.

89
--; Antarctic; The Voyage of the “Discovery” by Captain Robert F. Scott, in two volumes, 


London 1905. Complete with maps, a bit worn. 
..
..
..
30.

90
--; --; a selection of eight books inc. The Epic of Captain Scott (Martin Lindsay 1934), 


Quinze Mois dan l'Antarctique (Commandant de Gerlache de Gomery 1943), South Latitude 


(F.D. Ommannet 1938), The Crossing of Antarctica – The Commonwealth Trans-Antarctic 


Expedition 1955-58 (Fuchs and Hillary 1958), South With Scott (Admiral Sir Edward 


Evans). Also two small items. (10) 
..
..
..
..
30.

91
--; Arctic; The Moravians in Greenland, printed by J.Ritchie, Edinburgh, 1830. Some tone 


spots, spine split, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

92
--; --; Ten Thousand Miles with a Dog Sled by Hudson Stuck (relates to Alaska), London, 


1914. Complete with map. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

93
--; --; Farthest North – The Voyage and Exploration of the “Fram” 1893-96 by Fridtjof 


Nansen, in two volumes, Westminster 1897. Complete with maps, though one of the maps 


in vol.1 is loose. Generally fine though some faults. 
..
..
..
40.

94
--; --; The Northwest Passage – The Voyage & Exploration of the “Gjöa” 1903-07 by 


Roald Amundsen, in two volumes, London 1908. Complete with maps. Generally good/fine 


though some faults. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

95
--; --; Nearest the Pole – A Narrative of the Polar Expedition of the Peary Arctic Club in 


the S.S. Roosevelt, 1905-1906 by R.E. Peary, London 1907, complete with maps. Some 


spine fading, other stains etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

96
--; --; Northern Lights – The Official Account of the British Arctic Air-Route Expedition 


1930-1931 by F. Spencer Chapman, London 1932, complete with map. Spine faded etc. (
20.

97
--; --; Two Against the Ice by Ejnar Mikkelsen, London (about Danish North-East Green-


land Expedition 1910-12). 
..
..
..
..
..
8.

98
--; --; Thule – Eine Fahrt Nach Grönland by Joachim Gerstenberg, Hamburg 1938. Tone 


spots etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

99
--; --; By Airplane towards the North Pole – An Account of an Expedition to Spitzbergen in 


the Summer of 1923 by Walter Mittelholzer, London 1925. 
..
..
10.

100
--; --; seln. of titles on Arctic exploration, Greenland, and Alaska, inc. Arctic Pilot – Life 


and Work on North Canadian Air Routes (Walter Gilbert/Kathleen Shackleton, 1940), 


Plowing the Arctic (G.J. Tranter, 1944), Letters from High Latitudes (Marquess of Dufferin, 


1903), etc. (12) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

101
--; Military; The War Illustrated vol.3 (1940-41); also British, German and Italian Aircraft 


– How to Spot Them (with numerous additions stuck in). 
..
..
6.

102
--; Scotland; Soldiering on St. Kilda by James Mackay, 2002 (£29.95) (
..
8.


Books; in our last Collectables auction there was a collection of pocket edition books. 


The buyer only wanted a handful of the books from this lot, and left the bulk with us, with a


proposed deal. The remaining books will be available to purchase singly at £2 each during 


the week of the auction viewing, then at £1 each from the day after the auction to that 


Saturday, then at 50p each.

103
Cigarette Cards; large shoebox well-filled with sets in bundles – 100 sets in all compri-


sing Wills (60), Players (29), and others (11). Nearly all complete. Condition is mixed, 


with some poor in places, but overall at least fair/good, with many fine. 
..
£200.

104
--; ten printed albums with mainly sets, two other sets in albums, plus bundles of others in 


a tin (inc. Sunripe Caricatures of Famous Cricketers – 43 odds mixed condition). 
30.

105
--; an album with several sets inc. R&J Hill Views of Interest (1st and 3rd), Ardath Silver 


Jubilee, etc. (100s). Also two stuck-in type albums. (
..
..
..
15.
    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.
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Collectables, continued. 

106
Medals; Central Africa Medal with clasp “CENTRAL AFRICA/1894-98”, inscribed to 


“VOLUNTEER J.M.BELL.”, in generally very fine condition, but without the ribbon. This is 


the type with the straight bar suspender, though the lettering on the clasp is different from 


those we have seen illustrated (wording is longer, in letters more squat, and with different 


spacing of the date). Accompanied by some background information on the recipient 


(copies of his birth and marriage certificates and of a photograph). Scarce and interesting 


medal. Quite possibly renamed – the name is impressed, and the medal is slightly 


chamfered at the foot. (
..
..
..
..                  £200. to £600.

107
--; East and West Africa Medal with clasp “SIERRA LEONE/1898-99”, named to “1290 SEJT-DR. 


J.SULLIVAN, 2: W.I. REGT”. Very fine condition, with ribbon.
..
..
£100.


108
Medals; standard WW1 pair (named to private in A.S.C., still in original boxes) in 


“Christmas 1914” chocolate tin, plus a WW2 ARP badge, and a few other badges and 


buttons. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

109
--; standard WW1 pair (named to a driver in R.A.)
..
..
..
10.

110
Medallions; silver-like 30mm diameter medallion showing basketball players on one side, 


inscribed on other side “TORNEO/O.N.D. SOMALIA/A-XVII” beneath design of tree and 


stylised Italian fasces (O.N.D. = Opera Nazionale Dopolavoro -Italian Fascist leisure and 


recreational organization).
..
..
..
..
..
8.

111
Militaria; a Memorial Plaque (“Death Penny”) named to a George Baille Robertson 


(possibly misspelled “Bailie”), along with a few photographs, a photo of Edinburgh Post 


Office war memorial (on which he is named), notebook, and a 1914-15 Star (named to Dvr. 


G.B. Robertson R.F.A.). 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

112
--; tin with a very varied assortment of badges, medallions, shoulder letters, etc. Includes 


BURMA 1930-32 clasp only (as would belong to India GSM), WW1 standard pair of medals, 


German WW1 Honour Cross (for combatant), etc. (Dozens) 
..
..
60.



COINS

113
World mix in small box, much from about early-mid-20th Century. (c.1kg+ gross) 
15.

114
Small mixed box of world coins inc. many UK. 
..
..
..
10.

115
Spanish Silver; Mexico Charles IIII 1798 8 reales (“dollar” or “piece of eight”) silver coin 


with “FM” inscription. Reverse looks reasonable, but obverse has large fault as a result of 


years of compression. This, and the following four lots, were salvaged from the sunken 


wreck of the “Rapid” off Australia’s west coast. 
..
..
..
10.

116
--; Mexico 1799 8 reales, “FM”, obverse about F, reverse with bad compression marks.
10.

117
--; Mexico 1801 8 reales, “ME” mintmark, generally F, the obverse a bit pitted.

20.

118
--; Mexico 1802 8 reales, “ME” mintmark, obverse fair, reverse F.
..
..
15.

119
--; Mexico 1802 8 reales, “T/S” mintmark ?, fair only.
..
..
..
12.

120
Switzerland; 1947 gold 20f EF, 90% purity, 0.1867oz actual gold weight. ▲
..
90.

121
United Kingdom; Charles II 1680 crown (possibly 1680 overstruck on 79), very worn, but 


all main elements of design visible. 
..
..
..
..
20.

122
--; William III crown in about fine condition. Second pair of digits in date on reverse are 


worn off, but edge inscription is ANNO REGNI OCTAVO, therefore 1696.
..
30.

123
--; 1820 George III crown, and 1821 George IV crown, both about fair.
..
20.

124
--; 1900 Half Sovereign f/VF, 91.7%, 0.1177oz. ▲
..
..
..
55.

125
Scotland; two copper coins each of James VI, Charles I, and Charles II, poor/fair. (6)
15.

126
--; silver penny, thought to be of Alexander III (1249-86), fair condition.
..
15.

127
--; 1692 William & Mary bodle (turner), about fair/fine.
..
..
..
10.


We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday).

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items)



Coins; the following seven lots each consists of a folder of plastic coin pages. These are 


part of a wide-ranging world collection, the strength being in the depth of coverage of coin-


issuing countries, some of which are seldom seen. While the large majority of coins are 


modern (c.1960s to date), there are earlier issues here and there, and there are scarcer items 


scattered throughout. Condition is generally fine, much as would be expected, but some 


coins have been polished. Coins have been held in place by being surrounded by little 


staples, but we have not seen any damage caused by this. 

128
China; interesting collection with a quantity of earlier coins all identified (from one single 


coin from 1st century AD, through to 19th century, with a number from 10th-18th centuries), 


mixed others inc. four silver (dollar size), and little modern. (c.230) 
..
£200.

129
Europe; folder of countries A to F inc. Albania, Austria, Baltic States, Belgium, Czecho-


slovakia, Denmark, Finland, France. (c.520) 
..
..
..
£100.

130
--; European countries G to I inc. German States, Germany, Gibraltar, Greece, Hungary, 


Iceland, Ireland, Isle of Man. (c.445) 
..
..
..
..
90.

131
--; European countries I to Y inc. Italian States & Kingdoms, Italy, Netherlands, Norway, 


Poland, San Marino, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey, Yugoslavia. (c.585) 
..
£110.

132
India; nice collection with only the smaller part being straightforward India; most is Indian 


States (which are mainly identified by State) as far back as two from Central India dated 


340 AD. Seldom seen in such a range. Includes a few Portuguese India. (c.365) 
£200.

133
Spain; good range with a number of 19th century, some earlier (earliest being a square 


silver 12th century Moorish coin), several silver included, through to modern. (c.160) 
£100.

134
United Kingdom; useful collection of “silver” going back as far as one Charles II shilling 


(worn), seven other pre-QV, then mixed denominations and qualities, right through to 


decimal issues. (c.430) 
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

135
--; folder of mainly copper coins from 1797 onwards, with largest numbers in cheaper 


farthings, halfpennies, and pennies. (c.400) 
..
..
..
18.


136
Coins and Notes; a small bundle of Bank of England £1 notes (22), some 1960s-80s UK 


coins, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.



POSTCARDS


Unless otherwise stated, cards are mainly of the period approx. 1900-1920. 

137
A broken old album with a decent original collection of cards – Scottish and other British 


Isles, some foreign, some subjects. Includes a group of famous men, a few Central/East 


Scotland, etc. (c.240) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

138
Mixed bundle, the bulk in France and Belgium about WW1, but some English, Scottish etc. 


also inc. RP of the Crown Inn (Sussex ?), RP of mill at Birkenhill Elgin, etc. (c.210) Also a 


few tourist photos etc.) (c210) 
..
..
..
..
40.

139
Two albums of cards, probably mainly about 1930s/50s (mainly foreign unused, inc. some 


Africa) (c.460), plus a third album of pasted-in cards and photos of mainly Oxford. (
35.

140
Small mixed bundle of UK (inc. Inverkip railway station), foreign, and a few subjects. (39)
20.

141
Small mixed bundle inc. a few Plymouth, Belgium, mixed others. (57)
..
15.

142
Scotland; mixed bundle of mainly Edinburgh views, plus Scottish subjects (highlanders 


etc.) (87) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

143
Subjects; Coin Cards; seln. of 40 different unused cards published by Walter Erhard, 


Germany, probably about 1928, poor to fine condition.
..
..
..
15.

144
--; Comic; a bundle of “dirty postcards”, mainly about 1960s, generally of the style with 


little finesse. (c.180) 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

145
Modern; two shoeboxes of UK and two shoeboxes of foreign, mainly used, with
some stuff 


going back to maybe about the 1960s. (Est. c.3,000) 
..
..
..
30.

Our next “Stamps and Collectables” auction will probably be the first in 2010 – date to be announced.
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“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items)



POSTCARDS, continued.


Valentine's (Publisher)

146
Scotland; large album of “type 1” cards with titles D to I (filed alphabetically according to 


first letter of title, therefore “In Elder Park, Govan” is filed under “I”). (c.265) 
80.

147
--; a similar lot, alphabetically J to R (c.340) 
..
..
..
£100.

148
--; a similar lot, alphabetically S to W (c.320) 
..
..
..
90.

149
--; large album of “type 2” cards with titles A to Y (c.300) 
..
..
£100.

150
--; large album of “type 3” cards with titles A to W (c.310) 
..
..
£100.

151
England; large album of “type 1” cards with titles C to D (c.390) 
..
90.

152
--; a similar lot, alphabetically L to N (c.370) 
..
..
..
80.

153
--; a similar lot, alphabetically O to R (c.450) 
..
..
..
£100.

154
--; a similar lot, alphabetically S to Y (c.590) 
..
..
..
£100.

155
--; large album of “type 2” cards with titles A to P (c.390) 
..
..
80.

156
--; a similar lot, alphabetically R to Y (c.280) 
..
..
..
60.

157
--; large album of “type 3” cards with titles A to O (c.400) 
..
..
70.

158
--; a similar lot, alphabetically P to Z (c.400) 
..
..
..
65.

159
Ireland; large album of “type 1” cards, with titles A to W (c.195) 
..
40.

160
Wales; large album of “type 1” cards, with titles A to Y (c.470) 
..
..
50.




OTHER COLLECTABLES CATEGORIES

161
Crests; small old album with about 240 crests, probably about 1910s, plus about a further 


60 in an envelope.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

162
Printing Equipment; Adana-style (does not have maker's name on machine) hand printing 


press – possibly the “Adana 8 x 5” although accompanied by Adana “Five-Three” instruct-


ion leaflet. Looks in basically sound condition, needing generally cleaned and lubricated, 


and with a bit of rust here and there, as well as the rollers being perished. Also a bag with 


some kilos of type. Buyer has to arrange for collection. (
..
..
75.

163
Collectables Mixed Lots; small mix with broken 1914-18 British War Medal, German 


silver medal “THE PRECEPTORY OF SAINT ANDREW”, 1974 Leith Masonic medal, a dice-


shaped brass sealing-wax seal, a few coins, etc. (19 items) 
..
..
20.

164
Models; 21 Burago 1/43 model cars, and a box with some model aircraft etc. (

15.

165
Tokens; an album of UK copper trade tokens and similar (17), plus other tokens and 


medallions, etc. (total 43) 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

166
Trade Cards; collection of Buffy the Vampire Slayer collector cards (177), and 20 Harry 


Potter cards. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

167
Collectables Mixed Lots; two books King Emperor's Jubilee 1910-1935 and Coronation 


Souvenir book 1937, plus a few mixed coins, a few silk cigarette cards, a stamp album, 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.



There will be a short break at this point during which warning will be given in the auction 


room, in the bar upstairs (and to the outdoor smokers !), that the stamp section is about to resume.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 8 September to Saturday 12 September; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 14 September; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm. 
Lots marked “” are not taken to the auction room, and must be collected from our shop.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Classified by Country 

168
Alsace and Lorraine; German Occupation; 1870 set of seven values, a mix of point up 


and down, all with cancels, poor to fine. S.t.c.£440. but sold “as is”.

..
10.

169
Anguilla; 1967 overprinted ½c to 25c fine used. Tiniest touch of toning on some, the 10c 


with flattened crease, and the 25c being with inverted watermark (this surprisingly scarce). 


SG 1-11(w), cat.£178. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

170
--; 1967 opt. ½c and 10c u.m., SG 1, 8, cat.£45. and £50.
..
..
30.

171
--; 1967-2006 attractive m. & u. collection in two stockbooks, mainly as complete sets 


either u.m. or f.u. (c.t.o.) – occasional mixed m./u. sets, some commercially used. (c.815, 


44 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

172
Australian States; Queensland; 1890-94 2½d showing a vertical white line across the 


head, probably a plate crack. Mounted mint, with some toning at top. SG 191.
..
10.

173
Australia; 1913-2005 mint and used collection in binder, the main value being in the 


period 1973-95 which is present in numbers of m.m. sets., as well as 1935 Jubilee set m.m.


(c.1,500, 32 m.s./panes etc.) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

174
--; 1913-71 m.m. & u. colln. in old SG printed album, with quite good coverage from 1927 


on. Includes some useful 1930s commems, 1963-65 Navigators set l.m.m., 1971 Christmas 


block of 25 m., etc. Some very light toning. (c.440, 1 m.s., 4 covers) 
..
60.

175
--; 1918-23 1/4, and 1926-30 perf.14 1/4, both fine used, SG 66 (cat.£25.), 93 (£80.).
20.

176
--; 1981-91 Year Books complete run of Post Office Year Books with stamps. (12) 
60.

177
Austria; 1858-1937 dupl. m. & u. stock in broken old stockbook, from some numbers of 


Franz Joseph issues, many medium values throughout, through to 1920 Plebiscite, 1921 


Flood, 1935 Airs to 3s f.u., etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
50.

178
--; 1910 80th Birthday short set to 5k fine used, though missing the cheap 5h, and 20h 


stained. The 2k fine used with two or three partly short perfs at lower right, 5k fine used 


centred just a little to left. High values all by correct printing process. SG 223-238, cat.


approx.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

179
Bahamas; 1901-3 Staircase set (4) fine m.m. though fairly heavy hinges. SG 58-61 cat.£80.
20.

180
--; 1938-52 5/- and £1 each from the original printing on thick chalky paper, mounted mint, 


the £1 centred partly to right. SG 156-7 (cat.£170. and £250. for u.m.)
..
50.

181
--; 1953-94 used collection in KA-BE hingeless album, in some cases with sets, in others 


just odds, the majority commercially used (later with c.t.o. or off FDCs). (c.590, 43 m.s.) 
70.

182
Barbados; 1882-1950 small but useful mint (mainly m.m.) seln. on two stockleaves. 


Includes 1882-86 2½d heavy m.m. (centred right, small tone spot, SG 93 cat.£95.), 1918-20 


3/- u.m. (200, £22.), 1921-24 Script wmk. set (9, c.£82.), 1950-53 p.due set (3) l.m.m. 


(D4-6, ord. paper, £24.), etc. Total s.t.c.£364. (52)
..
..
..
70.

183
--; 1938-47 1½d perf.14 in u.m. corner block of 25. SG 250b cat.£4.75 each = £118.
15.

184
--; 1953-78 mint selection inc. 1953-61 defin set (missing $1.20) l.m.m., later mainly in u.m. 


sets. S.t.c.£112. (110, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

185
--; 1892-1982 m.m./u.m. seln. on stockleaves with some dupl. Inc. 1921-24 3/- (2), some 


later sets. S.t.c.£157. (150)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

186
--; 1974 4c on 25c u.m. corner cylinder fourblock, one showing the “4c” missing in the 


surcharge. Variety is SG 479a cat.£17.
..
..
..
..
6.

187
--; 1980-99 bundle of addressed illus. FDCs, some with receipt rubber stamps on front (a 


few onto stamps). (46) 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

188
Belgian Occupation of Germany; Eupen; 1920-21 1f – eight m.m./l.m.m. examples, 


nearly all fine, and in a variety of shades. SG 38 cat.£29. each = £232.
..
20.

189
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; Eritrea; 1948-49 “BMA” set (13) m.m., SG 


E1-E12 (cat.£55. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

190
Burma; 1937-47 small m. & u. colln. inc. 1937 1r m.m., 2r fair u., 5r l.m.m., Japanese 


Occupation 1942 1a SG J45 unu., 1943 Shan 30c u., etc. (102)
..
..
45.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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191
Canada; New Brunswick; 1860-63 set (except for 5c Connell of course), all m.m. or 


unused, except for 12½c which is used. Cat.£229.
..
..
..
30.

192
Canada; 1870s-2000s collection in binder, with a m.m. run about 1972-95, otherwise 


mainly used. (c.1,500+) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

193
--; 1897 Jubilee $2 used with heavy cancel, two or three pulled perfs at foot, and couple of 


minimal creases. SG 137 cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
40.

194
--; 1897-98 Maple Leaves set (8) plus duplicate ½c and 6c, and 1899 2c on 1897 3c (2), all 


used, mainly good/fine. Cat.£118.
..
..
..
..
15.

195
--; KG5/KG6 lot on two stockleaves with some duplication, all mint, mainly unmounted, 


mainly fine. Many cat. individually in pounds. Includes some blocks, and a few special 


delivery. S.t.c.£1,300+ (c.280)
..
..
..
..
..
90.

196
--; mainly KG5, plus some KG6, mint range on stockleaf with some duplication. Varied 


condition but many good/fine, and with many catalogued at several pounds each. Includes 


several special delivery and postage dues. S.t.c.£1,480. (122)
..
..
75.

197
--; 1928-62 mainly used colln. on printed pages inc. high values and coils. S.t.c.£750. 


(c.310)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

198
--; packet with about 600 modern commems/pictorials used on paper. 

8.

199
--; Special Delivery; 1932 20c mint fourblock, with plate no. 1 in left margin, gum quite 


heavily disturbed. SG S7 cat.£45. each = £180.
..
..
..
18.

200
--; Postage Due; 1935-65 set (7) in u.m. fourblocks (gum marked on a couple of 10c). SG 


D18-D24, cat.£18. x 4 = £72.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

201
--; Fiscals; “Electricity and Gas Inspection” $2 and $3 blue, “Gas Inspection” 1897 50c, 


“Weights and Measures” 1930 30c, 50c, 75c, $1.50, all of these in u.m. fourblocks. 


Barefoot catalogue only £44., but really quite impressive examples of engraving.
20.

202
Cayman Islands; 1902-2000 mint and used collection in stockbook, the strength in QE. 


(c,575, 3 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

203
--; 1938-48 KG6 definitive set inc. perf. variants m.m. Short perf. each on 2/- and 5/-. (Cat.


£130. for u.m.) (20)
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

204
Ceylon; 1861-64 2d green (rough perf. 14 to 15½) heavy mounted mint, large part original 


gum, small imperfections. SG 29 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
30.

205
China; People's Republic; 1949-73 mint collection in original Chinese stockbook, appar-


ently all unmounted (gummed as issued). Includes many of the scarcer sets e.g. 1959 


National Games, 1962 Scientists, 1964 Peonies, Bronze Vessels, 1971 Paris Commune, 


50th Anniv. of Communist Party, 1972 Yenan, Physical Culture, Ships, etc. Some of the 


early issues are reprints. Total cat. £1,070. (excluding the reprints). Occasional tone spots, 


but not a major problem. (c.390) [Note; this lot appeared in our last auction as lot 129, 


selling at £700. Unfortunately, the “s.t.c.£1,400.” was wrong and the sale was cancelled, 


hence its reoffering here.] 
..
..
..
..
..
£450.

206
--; Communist China; North China (Shanxi-Chahar-Hebei Border Area); 1938 Star design 


set (3) imperfs f.u. on one piece (SG NC4B-6B, cat.£215.) Suspect in some way, whether 


entirely fake, or just used philatelically/by favour. 
..
..
..
20.

207
--; Taiwan; approx. 1981-89 m.m. collection on a few pages, apparently mainly in sets. 


S.t.c.£430. (for u.m.) (c.390)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

208
Cyprus; 1960-2000 colln. of u.m. (mainly sets) and used (fewer, mainly odds) on stock-


leaves. S.t.c.£240. (315, 6 m.s., plus Turkish 43, 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
40.

209
Cyrenaica; 1950 Mounted Warrior 3m, 4m, 5m, 12m, 20m, and 200m (some marks on 


back) all g./f.u., cat.£47.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

210
Czechoslovakia; 1965-72 u.m. collection on Lindner printed hingeless pages (mainly old 


style pockets) with good straight runs of sets inc. some better e.g. 1966 Art I. A few used 


also. S.t.c.£400+ (544, 11 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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211
Denmark; 1854-1929 mainly used seln., mainly 19th-Century. Includes 1854-59 2sk unused 


(fair ?), 1864-70 2sk (2), 8sk (2) several better bicoloured, plus several Danish West Indies. 


S.t.c.£1,000. (29)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

212
Egypt; 1958-97 extensive collection in four-volume Lindner hingeless albums (some of the 


old style), apparently mainly u.m. and with many sets and miniature sheets. (100s) (
£160.

213
--; five varied stockbooks with mint (sets and odds, often dupl.), used stock, a few covers, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; see also Thematic (Egypt).

214
Falkland Islands Dependencies; colln./accumulation on pages and stockcards, with many 


sets, some blocks, some covers. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

215
--; 1946-49 (1948) Thin Map ½d complete u.m. sheet of sixty, which includes five of the 


“Dot in T” varieties. Some marginal creases, and a couple of other wrinkles. SG G9/G9b, 


cat.£151.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.


216
France; 1854 piece bearing Napoléon 10c yellow-ochre (2) and 1f deep carmine (7), 


cancelled by petit chiffres numeral cancel “3256”, with St. Quentin circular datestamp to 


the side (30 AVRIL 54), the piece also with small red boxed “PD”. 


The 1f stamps consist of an irregular block of six (rows of 1, 2, 2, 1) plus a single, varying 


from two- to four-margin. The topmost stamp with serious faults, and a tear into the right 


of the third row, otherwise the block is in mixed average condition – sturdy stamps that 


have been through heavy wear. 


The 10c pair is grubby and creased. 


See illustration (on catalogue cover or on website) to understand configuration of stamps, 


and to see condition. 


10c are SG 46, cat.£65. each, 1f are SG 73, cat.£3,250. each (or SG 72, cat.£2,500. each 


if classified as the carmine shade). 
..
..
..
..
£1,000.



217
France; 1924-68 quite attractive used collection in album, with a scattering of decent 


medium values throughout. (c.800) 
..
..
..
..
50.

218
--; unmounted mint mix in medium stockbook, mainly 1940s-70s, some dupl. (c.460) 
30.

219
--; Postage Dues; 1881-92 seln. of nine different values in black, plus three duplicates, all 


used (poor to good). Includes 20c, 40c, 50c (3), 60c, 1f. S.t.c.£900+ (12)
..
35.

220
--; --; 1881-92 60c black m.mint, fine but for repaired tear at right. SG D290, cat.£450.
10.

221
French Colonies and Post Offices; roughly 1890s-1940s on pages, majority m.m./unused, 


of mainly French Guiana, plus some Indian Settlements, Oceania, Eq. Africa, Sudan, etc. 


S.t.c.£360. (c.230)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

222
French Area; approx. 1890s-1960s mint range in stockalbum, notable for its wide variety, 


often including part sets, short sets, or sets. Most are colonial issues, but some post-indepen-


dence. (c.1,300, 1 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

223
German States; Württemberg; 1851-73 used seln. with good variety, the best stamps 


being the 1857 18k pale blue imperf with silk thread (sound and with four margins). Total 


s.t.c.£5,200., generally sound/good/fine, though not all guaranteed. (36)
..
£150.

224
Germany; 1927-42 m. & u. seln. of Officials inc. 1927-33 part set m.m. (15), 1934 set (12) 


u.m. (30pf unwatermarked, 40pf creased), etc. (88)
..
..
..
18.

225
--; 1945 12th Anniversary set (2) u.m. (couple tiny spots in paper of SG 898 – one shows 


from front), cat.£79., and another set used (though pmks. probably not genuine (cat.£17½ 


m.m. of £130. used).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

226
--; 2003 Musikrat €1.44 used on paper (100 examples, appear to be mainly the self-adhesive 


version, SG 3227a, cat.£3. each), and 2006 Golden Bull 145c (200 examples – mainly self-


adhesive ? – SG 3397 cat.£3.50 each). Total cat.£1,000.
..
..
..
15.

227
--; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper, all of these higher 


values or charity issues. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.
You may make alternative bids, or state an overall spending limit. Advice available.
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228
Germany; bag with about  1,000 modern commems/pictorials used on paper, inc. some 


higher values and some charity issues. 
..
..
..
..
15.

229
--; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper, all of these charity 


issues, mainly 1980s-2006. 
..
..
..
..
..
12.

230
--; West Germany; 1949 Refugees set (4), 1951 Humanitarian set (4), and 1953 Humanit-


arian 4pf, 30pf, all m.m., and two or three with odd short perfs. (Cat.£370. for u.m.)
30.

231
--; Germany Mixed Lots; mint and used in stockbook with Germany 1920s/30s, Third 


Reich, Allied Occupation, German Occupation of Poland, Bohemia & Moravia, some 


Danzig, Saar, etc. (c.1,500) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Poland.

232
German Colonies and Post Offices; Turkish 1889 opt. set (2 of each value inc. both 


shades of 2½pi) m./unu. (mixed condition, some regummed, cat. c.£400.); plus German 


E.Africa (2) and New Guinea (3), mainly fine m.m. (cat.£85.).
..
..
40.

233
--; Turkish Empire; 1884-1900 mainly used seln. inc. 1884 set (5) used (mixed, cat.


£1,300., sold “as is”), 1889 set (5) mixed u./unu., 1900 values to 15pi with 5pi and 10pi 


f.u., etc. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

234
Gibraltar; 1886-1974 largely mint collection in Collecta album. Some better included e.g. 


1889-96 1p (both, fair), 2p (fair), 5p m.m., 1898 4d to 1/- m.m., 1938-51 various odd values 


m., 1953-59 set (14) l.m.m., 1960-62 set (14) l.m.m./m.m., etc. Also some more modern 


u.m. in small stockbook, and other odds. (c.300, 6 m.s.) 
..
..
75.

235
--; 1904-8 wmk. Multiple Crown CA 2/- on chalky paper mounted mint. SG 62a cat.£85.
24.


236
Gold Coast; 1884-91 watermark Crown CA 1d rose-carmine with inverted watermark, fine 


used (the postmark slightly piercing the paper at a couple of points). Two or three minor 


creases – none serious. Not presently listed in SG, but we have submitted this new information 


to Gibbons and they have confirmed that it will appear in the 2011 Commonwealth catalogue 


as SG 12w.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.


237
--; 1898-1902 ½d to 1/- m.m./l.m.m., a couple with small faults (inc. the 2d having some 


toning at centre), SG 26-31 cat.£93.
..
..
..
..
12.

238
--; 1902 short set to 10/- l.m.m./m.m., nearly all fine, fresh, and attractive but crease on 3d, 


partly short perf. on 6d, slightly short perfs at foot of 10/-. SG 38-47 cat.£190. (10)
50.

239
--; 1913-21 set (12) l.m.m./m.m., with some shades/papers/dies, and inc. 2/6 (2), 5/- (4), 


10/- (3), and 20/-. SG 70-84, total cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
£140.

240
--; 1921-24 short set ½d to 15/- l.m.m./u.m., SG 86-100 cat.£160. (12)
..
50.

241
--; 1928 Christiansborg set (10) l.m.m., the 2/- with apparently extra gum at foot. SG 


103-112 cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

242
Greece; 1927 Liberation of Athens set (3), 1927-28 Battle of Navarino set (6, rounded 


corner on 5d Van der Heyden), 1954 defin short set to 4,000d, and 1954 Enosis set (6), all 


m.m., cat.£537.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

243
--; 1951 St. Paul set (4) f.u. (700d poorer, 10,000d as single and pair), 1954 Enosis set (6) 


fair u., three others. Cat.£270+
..
..
..
..
..
24.

244
--; 1955-60 defins seln. of eight odd values inc. 2d, 3d50 and 4d, 1955 Pythagorean set (4), 


and 1956 Rotary, all l.m.m. (cat.£298. for u.m.)
..
..
..
30.

245
Hong Kong; 1938-52 $10 green & violet heavily mounted mint (substantial paper adhesion 


on gum), SG 161 (cat.£500. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
30.

246
--; stockleaf and a couple of pages with a few QV, several postage dues, and others, mainly 


QV to KG6. (c.90)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

247
Hungary; 1960-80 l.m.m. collection on large printed pages, nearly all as complete sets, 


just a few damaged. (S.t.c.£700. for u.m.) (100s) 
..
..
..
45.

248
Iraq; 1948-49 Palestine Obligatory Tax 2f/3f and 2f/6f u.m., SG T324-5 cat.£59.
15.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
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249
Ireland; 1922-95 fine and attractive mint collection in Lighthouse hingeless album, appar-


ently almost completely u.m. (just a few m.m. up to 1966). Apart from some of the high 


values, and a few other odds, the collection is virtually complete. Includes a fine represent-


ation of the provisional overprints, the better commems about 1950s, and postage dues. 


(c.980, 17 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

250
--; 1922-95 used colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album, sparse in the first few pages, other-


wise quite well filled and with many complete sets. (c.940, 4 m.s.) 
..
90.

251
--; 1922 Dollard set (8), plus 9d with red opt., m.m., couple of short perfs. SG 1-9 cat.£54.
12.

252
--; 1922 Dollard 2/6 fine used, quite well centred, SG 17 cat.£85.
..
..
30.

253
--; 1922 1d m.m. pair with coil join (SG 27), 1922-23 ½d u.m./l.m.m. strip of four with coil 


join inc. one stamp showing the “long ‘1’” variety (SG 67/67a), and 2d u.m. pair with one 


stamp showing the “long ‘1’” variety (SG 70/70a).
..
..
..
24.

254
--; 1925-28 wide date opt. on Seahorses set (3) fine used, each with a fairly central c.d.s., 


fair to good centreing. Small stain at top of 2/6 (which also has signs of a fairly unimportant 


vertical crease), 5/- has couple of short perfs at upper right. SG 86-88 cat.£350.

80.

255
--; 1929-59 range of m.m. stamps in presentation folder produced by PO. Includes some of 


the better sets, but often quite heavily mounted. (82)
..
..
..
30.

256
--; 1937 Saint Patrick high values set (3) with “se” watermark – the 2/6 corner marginal 


m.m. on stamp, 5/- corner marginal l.m.m. on stamp, and 10/- l.m.m. with crease near 


corner. SG 102-4 cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
90.

257
--; 1940-68 1d perf.14 x imperf, and 1d perf.15 x imperf, both u.m., SG 112b, 112c, cat. 


£60. and £40.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

258
--; 1929-39 commems complete m.m./l.m.m./u.m., mainly fine, cat.£50. (16)
..
12.

259
--; 1941-48 commems complete u.m./l.m.m. (cat.£61. for u.m.) (16)
..
..
12.

260
--; 1920s-90s m. & u. colln. on pages, with many m.m. sets in the period about 1974 to 


1995. (c.900, 24 m.s./panes, 4 bkts. with marked covers)
..
..
80.

261
--; 1920s-90s mint lots of mainly odds in medium stockbook m.m. and u.m. (c.500) 
40.

262
--; 1976-95 colln. of illus. FDCs in shoebox, generally unaddressed from 1985 onwards. 


(c.140) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

263
--; 1987-95 small flat box of sheetlets u.m. and c.t.o. (earlier are loose, later are cancelled 


on covers). (Approx. 50) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

264
--; bag with approx. 500g of modern kiloware, mainly defins. 
..
..
10.

265
--; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper. 
..
8.

266
--; Cinderella; 1907-16 Sinn Fein perforated propaganda label in Celtic Cross design. 


Fine but without gum.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

267
Israel; 2007-8 seln. of 26 different illus unaddressed FDCs
..
..
8.

268
Italy; 1862-1967 m.m. and used colln. in printed album, with occasional duplication. 


Several better items, but quality variable, e.g. mint but patchy gum 1862 40c (cat.£200.) 


and 1937 Child Welfare air set (5, £49.), plus 1950 Radio 55l g.u. (£95.), many others cat. 


a few pounds each, etc. (c.600) 
..
..
..
..
50.

269
--; 1891-1901 small mint seln. comprising 1891-97 5c m.m., large part gum (SG 55, cat.


£400.), 1901 1c-25c, 1l mixed m.m., some perf faults (SG 62-67, 71, cat.£210. (8)
40.

270
--; small stockbook with mixed m. & u. Italy and Dodecanese Islands, plus some Italian 


POs. (c.380) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

271
--; Cinderellas; seln. of Transport Tax stamps – six different each inscribed “DESTINARIO”, 


“COMMITTENTE”, and “VETTORE”, used.
..
..
..
..
15.

272
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; collections in binder of KUT (c.275 inc. m.m. sets 


about 1972-76), Kenya 1963-2005 (c.600 inc. m.m. sets about 1976-92), and Uganda 


1962-2002 (c.900, numerous m.s., inc. m.m. sets about 1975-92) 
..
..
£100.

273
--; 1938-54 10c red-brown & orange perf.14 u.m., couple of short perfs at top left. SG 


134b cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

274
--; 1938-54 20c perf.14 fine u.m., SG 139a cat.£55.
..
..
..
15.
Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.
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275
Korea; South Korea; 1971-73 generally fine l.m.m. selection inc. normally with sets and 


miniature sheets, many of which carry a reasonable catalogue price, nearly all-different. 


(S.t.c.£725. for u.m.) (65, 32 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
75.

276
Leeward Islands; 1935 Jubilee set (4) f.u. on local Antigua cover, a little toned. 
10.

277
Liechtenstein; 1959-95 seln. comprising a cover album of 1970s illus. FDCs, two stock-


books of dupl. used, plus a few 1990s u.m. commems. A little Swiss also. (c.360, 49 


covers) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

278
Luxembourg; 1925-79 range of mainly charity issues on a couple of stockleaves, largely in 


u.m. sets, just slight duplication. S.t.c.£270. (c.180)
..
..
..
40.

279
Macao; 1898 Vasco da Gama set (8) m.m., and five others, mainly fine. Cat.£180. (S.o.W.).
10.

280
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1937-41 Die I short set 1c to $1 m.m. (mainly quite heavy 


hinges), SG 278-290 (cat.£239. for u.m.) (13)
..
..
..
30.

281
--; Malacca; 1949 original defin set (15, i.e. lacking the 1952 additional values). (Cat. c.£90. 


for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

282
Malta; 1885-1974 mounted mint collection in album inc. 1902 “One Pnney” variety (2), 


numerous 1904-30, 1935 Jubilee set, 1938-43 defin set (21), 1948-53 opt. set (21), 1949 


S.Wedding set, 1956-58 defin set (17), and many later sets, Some heavily mounted. 


(c.400) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

283
--; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper. 
..
10.

284
Monaco; 1891-1954 small m. & u. seln. of selected values. Includes 1948 Olympic Air (4) 


m.m., 1953 p.due 10f, 50f, 100f se-tenant pairs m.m., etc. (Cat.£345 for u.m. and u.) (16)
30.

285
Nepal; 1930 Siva Mahadeva set (8) m.m. (cat.£130.), and 1957 Crown set (12) m.m./l.m.m. 


(cat.£95. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

286
Netherlands; 1852-63 useful little early seln., mainly used, with 1852-63 5c (2), 10c, 15c, 


1867-69 to 50c, etc. S.t.c.£750. (19)
..
..
..
..
75.

287
--; 1852-63 5c (2), 10c (3), 1869-76 and 1872-91 odds, mixed used condition, poor to fine.


Cat.£300+ (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

288
--; early to modern colln. in stockbook, the majority used, and with a bias to modern. (c.800 


different) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

289
New Guinea; 1925-27 1/- mint corner fourblock (1 l.m.m., 3 u.m.). Perfs at left short, but 


this often seen. SG 132 cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

290
New Zealand; 1855-72 useful selection of Chalon Heads, all used, and with a good variety 


of issues and values, some identified by SG nos. Mainly fair to fine, very high catalogue. 


(32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

291
-; 1875 wmk. Large Star 1d deep lilac good used (SG 178, cat.£140., thin at top), 2d rose 


g./f.u. (179, £27.), and 2d m.m. with part gum (179, £400.).
..
..
50.

292
--; 1880s-2005 mint and used collection on pages, the main value being in the period 


1973-95 which is present in numbers of m.m. sets. (c.1,35, 65 m.s./panes etc.) 
£100.

293
--; 1882-1900 POSTAGE & REVENUE 1/-, 6mm wmk., perf.12x11¾, attractive mounted mint. 


Centred to upper right, and may be regummed. SG 193 cat.£130.
..
..
15.

294
--; 1899-1903 Pictorial 5/- vermilion, decent mounted mint (pencil on gum), centred to left 


and a bit low. SG 270, cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

295
--; 1902-7 2/- perf.14 2/- blue-green fine mounted mint (large part gum), SG 328a cat.£110.
15.

296
--; 1935-42 Pictorial defins – 1935-36 as a set excpet for 9d and 3/- (the 2½d as an u.m. 


fourblock), 1936-42 complete set plus extra 2½d and 3/-. Mixed m.m./u.m., various perfs. 


(Total cat.£340. for u.m.) (31)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

297
--; mixed colln./accum. in album and on loose pages (100s) 
..
..
60.

298
--; 1898-1971 sparse m. & u. colln. in printed album. Includes some 1950s-60s Health 


miniature sheets m.m. Some very light toning. (c.310, 21 m.s., 4 covers) 
..
30.

299
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook, many recent. (c.600 different) 

15.

300
--; packet with about 1,000 modern used on paper, mainly 40c/45c values. 
..
8.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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301
New Zealand; Postage Dues; 1899 “14 ornaments” 8d (short perf. at top), 1/-, and 2/- 


mounted mint. SG D2-D4 cat.£60., £65., and £120.
..
..
..
40.

302
--; Officials; 1907-51 reasonable range of overprints, all m.m., generally fine, and s.t.c.


£560. (35)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

303
--; --; 1938-51 ½d (both), 1d green, 3d, 1947-51 set (7, short perf. on 2d, thin gum on 2/-), 


plus 1936-61 Arms 5/- (perf.14, wmk. upright, some shortish perfs), all u.m., s.t.c.£130. (12)
20.

304
--; Life Insurance; small seln. of 1891-1947 issues mounted mint, mainly fine, some dupl. 


(12)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

305
Poland; 1919-94 mainly used colln. in binder, the bulk in about 1960s-80s, with some m.m. 


in later years. (1,000+) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

306
--; German Occupation; 1940-43 m. & u. seln. inc. 1943 Copernicus sheetlet u.m. (2) and 


used singles (7), etc.

..
..
..
..
..
12.

307
Portugal; 1933-41 m.m./l.m.m. seln. on stockcard inc. surch. on Pereira set (6), surch. on 


St.Anthony set (6), 1934 Carmona 40c, Colonial set (3), 1935-41 set (11), 1937 Vicente set 


(2), 1938 Wine and Raisin set (4), etc., plus just six earlier. S.t.c.£400. (47)
..
40.

308
Sarawak; 1897-1946 small m. & u. collection on five pages with 1888-97 16c m.m., 50c 


m.m. (small thin), 1902 2c m.m., 1918 $1 m.m., 1932 $1 m.m., 1934-41 $2 m.m., 1945 $4 


m.m., etc. S.t.c.£440. (78)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

309
--; 1945 BMA $10 l.m.m., small certification mark on reverse, centred just a little high and 


to left. SG 145 (cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
30.

310
--; Revenues; Japanese Occupation; 1942 etc. seln. of 11 different Brooke defins with 


overprints inc. five of the censor seal stamps. Barefoot cat.£100.
..
..
20.

311
Saudi Arabia; 1925 Hejaz inverted surcharges – blue ⅛pi on ½pi, blue ¼pi on ½pi, and 


black ⅛pi on ½pi, all u.m. though the last with small marks on gum. SG165a, 166a, 172a, 


cat.£195.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

312
-; 1964-72 200p Gas Oil Plant mint but with disturbed gum. SG 556 cat.£350.
..
30.

313
Somalia; 1931-69 mint range on two stockleaves, mixed u.m. and l.m.m., often in sets, 


with a little dupl., and inc. 1931 25c (4), 50c (3). Total s.t.c.£250+ (260)
..
30.

314
South Africa; 1913-24 KG5 5/- m.m., SG 15 cat.£110.

..
..
24.

315
--; Booklets; bundle of modern mint booklets, mainly about 1980s/90s, little dupl. (50) (
50.

316
South West Africa/Namibia; 1931-96 attractive collection on pages, used up to about 


1980, then u.m., almost all in sets apart from some earlier. (100s) Also a few Swaziland. 
80.

317
--; 1973-96 bundle of illus. unaddressed FDCs (99), plus four folders. (
..
24.

318
Spain; 1860-61 seln. of 9 singles and 1 pair used, and 1 single mint, of all values except 


19c, and 1862 mixed u./unu. set plus a spare 19c. Generally fair/good, and s.t.c.£650. (19)
60.

319
Spanish Colonies; Ifni; 1949-67 m.m. collection on pages, close to complete, and inc. 


1951 Franco set (3), 1952 Ferdinand, 1954 defin set (11), etc. S.t.c.£200+ (171)
..
35.

320
Sweden; mint colln. on printed pages, quite sporadic but inc. some better 1930s, and often 


u.m. (though in old style Linder hingeless pages, so often difficult to check), plus further 


items on stockleaves. Includes 1932 Lützen set (6), 1935 Parliament set (9), 1936 Post 


Office set (15), 1941 Palace 5kr perf 4 sides, a number of u.m. 3+3 pairs (e.g. 1940 


Bellman, Sergel 15ö, 1953 Swan 20kr), and 1938 Birthday 5ö and 15ö, 1940 Bellman in 


u.m. 4+3 pairs . (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

321
--; 1862-72 17öre purple mounted mint, SG 13 cat.£600. Centred to left, reasonable 


perforations, almost full gum with some crackles.
..
..
..
45.

322
--; 1881-1951 small seln. of covers inc. 1937 First Flight, 1952 card with four miscut 5ö 


stamps, etc. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

323
Switzerland; c.1882-1930 mainly u.m. seln. inc. some duplicates, some blocks. Generally 


fine though some tone spots etc. S.t.c.£220. (56)
..
..
..
30.

324
--; 1945-2000 used collection in Lighthouse hingeless album, fairly complete (excludes 


charity issues) and generally fine. (c.820, 15 m.s.) 
..
..
..
50.
Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
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325
Switzerland; 1969-2000 u.m. collection in Lighthouse hingeless album, nearly complete 


(excludes charity issues, and a few other gaps, especially in 1998-99). (c.765) 
50.

326
--; Lighthouse hingeless album with collections of Pro Juventute complete 1945-2000 u.m. 


(each 248, 1 m.s.), and the same f.u., also Pro Patria complete 1957-2000 (plus odds in 


1945-56) (each c.220). Nearly all fine. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

327
--; 1948-60 used seln. of Pro Juventute, with up to four of each. S.t.c.£98. (85)
..
10.

328
--; 1971-96 (a few outwith these dates) bundle of illus. unaddressed FDCs, with a little dupl. 


in places. (c.195) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

329
--; massive accumulation/collection of postmarks sorted into hundreds of envelopes. Either 


pieces or loose stamps, the majority are more modern though with older in places. This is 


either somebody's cup of tea . . . . . . or it's not. (
..
..
..
£100.

330
--; large stockbook with largely used range, often duplicated, strength in modern. (100s) 
12.

331
--; packet with about 500 modern (1960s-2000s) charity issues used on paper. 
12.

332
--; Postage Dues; 1883-1908 5c and 10c with wmk. type 8, 1c and 10c with wmk. 8a, all 


sound/good used. Cat. (as cheapest) respectively £17., £3.75, £200., £90.
..
24.


--; International Organisations; see United Nations.

333
Tanzania; 1965-2002 collection in binder with many m.m. sets in the period 1973-91. Also 


just a few earlier. (c.700, 140 m.s./sheetlets) 
..
..
..
75.

334
Tonga; 1890s selection of eleven surcharges and five others, all mint/unused, in poor to 


fine condition. S.t.c.£480. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

335
Trinidad; 1859 1/- indigo good/fine used with four margins (good to very close). SG 29 


cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

336
United Nations; 1969-2000 (sparse in the 1970s/80s) mainly u.m. colln. in Lighthouse 


album, also including some Swiss International Organisations m. & u. 1956-88. (110) 
20.

337
United States of America; 1851-1992 mainly used colln. in two-volume Davo album 


(mainly printed pages), some more mint about 1970s/80s. (c.1650) 
..
50.

338
--; 1861-73 mainly used seln. of Presidential types inc. 1862-66 5c (cat.£50.), 1867 10c (SG 


91, £130.), several departmentals (6 War Dept., 2 Treasury, 2 Navy, 1 Agriculture), etc. 


Condition varies, but many sound/good/fine. Total s.t.c.£800. (30)
..
..
70.

339
--; 1870s-2006 collection in binder, mainly used though with some m.m.1960s, fair run of 


m.m. about 1975-95. (c.2,500) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

340
--; 1898 Trans-Mississippi 50c sound used (cat.£130.), 1916 Air 16c and 24c sound used 


(£64.), 1922-32 $5 sound u. (£11½), and 1923 Air 16c u.m. (£80., offset print on gum).
30.

341
--; 1917-98 mainly used colln. in two albums (c.1,750) 
..
..
24.

342
--; 1958-59 and 1967-68 bundle of stockleaves with u.m. plate blocks, duplicated. (218 


blocks). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

343
--; 1972-78 colln. of u.m. plate blocks in seven albums. (Estimated c.600 blocks) 
80.

344
--; 1984-93 u.m. colln. in nine slim binders with printed pages, also in some year books 


which sometimes duplicate). (c.1,100) 
..
..
..
..
50.

345
--; Booklets; roughly 1970s-90s bundle with little or no dupl., face value stated to be 


c.$159. (34) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

346
--; Cinderellas; packet of loose, many on piece, with many Stock Transfer, some Pennsyl-


vania, etc. (100s, plus 3 complete 1860s documents).
..
..
..
12.

347
Yugoslavia; mix in small old stockbook plus on a few stockcards. Although a few later are 


included, the largest numbers are about 1918-28, and most value probably in some 1930s 


mint sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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United Kingdom

348
1840 penny black – ten used examples, from 2 to 3+ margins. Mixed condition but on the 


whole fair to good. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

349
1840 penny black QF with about three margins used (red MC) on part cover, to which it 


may or may not belong.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

350
1840 twopence blue – two used examples with about 2 to 2½ margins, heavy cancels.
30.

(
1840 Mulreadys; see UK Postal History.

351
1841 2d blue imperf unused with 3½ margins. No gum, couple of obvious tone spots, etc., 


but still a decent spacefiller. (Cat.£4,250. for mint)
..
..
..
50.

352
1858-79 seln. of a dozen different penny red plate numbers, all unused (no gum) and in 


mainly fair to fine condition. (S.t.c.£500+ for mint)
..
..
..
26.

353
1858-79 quantity of used penny red plates sorted into small stockbook. (360) 
..
50.

354
1858-83 seln. of 17 different used QV inc. some surface printed plate numbers. S.t.c.£3,000+ 


Generally fair/sound/good condition. 
..
..
..
..
60.

355
1867-83 £5 orange on white paper (hint of blue, possibly just discoloured), spacefiller used 


example. Numerous faults – faded, trimmed perfs, heavy cancel, crayon marks, etc. SG 137 


cat.£4,500.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

356
1902-13 KE7 £1 apparently unused, decent spacefiller, probably a fiscally used example 


with the manuscript cancel removed. Other faults. (Cat.£2,000. for mint, £750. for used)
50.

357
1912-24 and 1924-26 seln. of m.m. definitives to 8d, 10d, and 1/-, mainly good/fine. (26)
24.

358
1966 Hastings 1/3 ordinary with the gold head missing, unmounted mint, with vertical 


crease. We can see no hint of the head having been removed, but this cannot be guaranteed. 


A bit of a gamble.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

359
1971→ Machin folder of duplicated cylinder blocks of six or eight u.m., from 1p to 26p. 


Includes Questa 20p cylinder 3 3 (s.t.c.£35.). Total face value £50. 
..
45.

360
1974-91 (approx.) album of u.m./m.m. commem gutter pairs and blocks. 
..
48.

361
1999-2000 “Millennium Collection” in Royal Mail album comprising 23 sets (1 damaged) 


and 1 m.s. u.m., 24 FDCs, 25 p.packs. 
..
..
..
..
60.

362
Booklets; bundle of 50p (172) and £1 (19), with duplication. Face value £105. 
80.

363
--; bundle of folder booklets (£1.20 to £1.80, plus 3 Christmas), with some duplication, with 


largest numbers of £1.20 (30), £1.30 (20), and £1.50 (34). Total face £146. (c.100) 
£120.

364
UK Presentation Packs; 1982-92 complete run of commem packs (excludes greetings). 


Total face value £98.62 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

365
--; 1984 (some mould on cover), 1985 (2), 1986, 1987 (1 stamp missing), and 1988 (de-


luxe version) Year Books. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

366
--; complete run of Royal Mail Year Books 1985 to 1999 inclusive. Some a little dusty but 


otherwise fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

367
--; 2005-8 bundle of commem. packs, nearly all-different, plus a few u.m. sets. Total face 


value stated to be £146. 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

368
--; 1998 Diana Welsh pack, cat.£150., with insert card.
..
..
..
30.

369
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

370
--; 2003 Fruit and Veg pack, cat.£65., with insert card.
..
..
..
10.

371
-- a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

372
--; 2004 Classic Locomotives miniature sheet in presentation pack (not sold by Post Office 


in this way), with insert card. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

373
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

374
--; 2003 Coronation, Rugby, 2004 Lord of the Rings, Crimea, 2005 Farm Animals, and 


Motorcycles packs. All but Rugby have insert cards.
..
..
..
24.

375
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.
We are always happy to bring orders along to the auction for you – albums, catalogues, mounts, pages, 
odd stamps off a wants list, and so on. More unusual supplies can be ordered for you, but we need 
longer notice for these.
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376
First Day Covers; 1969-81 (approx.) seln. of PO covers (some alternative cancels) inc. 


1971 Wedgwood with ½p side band. Also a few pre-decimal p.packs and National Trust 


for Scotland 1970s signed covers, etc. (c.160) 
..
..
..
30.

377
--; 1985-99 colln. in two albums, generally standard PO covers, but with one or two extras, 


inc. 1984 Scotland v. England rugby cover signed Adam Robson and (RJ ?). (c.100) 
20.

378
Philatelic Covers; 1968-78 accumulation of RAF Museum covers in six dusty albums 


(some with rusted ring mechanisms !), plus others loose or on stockleaves. Mixed condition 


(maybe about a quarter are badly marked, but many are fine), typically one each signed and 


unsigned. Also a few similar Navy and Army covers. (c.390) 
..
..
40.

379
Numismatic Covers; 1994-2005 colln. of Royal Mail PNCs in album (32 different). 
£110.

380
--; 1997 Henry VIII PNC, and 2001 St. George “Ingot Cover”.
..
..
10.

381
PHQ Postcards; three shoeboxes of UK (and some UK Islands) PHQ cards (and other 


similar PO cards etc.). Roughly 60% is UK PHQs 1979-89, typically one mint and one FDI 


set of each (usually with a different special cancel on each card). Rest is Guernsey, Isle of 


Man, Jersey, NPM, and Regional cards of similar period. A few foreign also. (c.1,200) 
50.

382
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet, stereo A223 unused. 


Moderate condition without serious faults, but a bit of toning, creases, etc. SG (Spec.) 


ME1 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

383
--; 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet, stereo A23 unused. Quite strong general toning, and other 


faults. SG ME1 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

384
--; 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet, stereo A10 used November 1841 Donnington to Hudders-


field, with black MC and two backstamps. Various folds, creases, etc. SG ME1 cat.£425.
35.

385
--; 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet, stereo A63 used October 1840 Uxbridge to London, with 


red MC, neat Uxbridge backstamp. Serious damage to left panel, other folds etc. SG ME1 


cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

386
--; 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet, stereo A25 used (Feb. 1841 ?) to Warwick, with smudged 


red MC. Moderate condition but shows wear, and backstamp has been written over in pen. 


SG ME1 cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

387
--; 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet, stereo A54 used February 1843 to Leeds, with black MC. 


Various faults. SG ME1 cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
24.

388
--; 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet, stereo A239 used September 1840 with red MC. Address 


has been scraped off, other faults, some repairs. SG ME1 cat.£425.
..
..
15.

389
--; 1840 1d Mulready envelope, stereo A142 unused. Part missing at lower left corner, other 


marks etc. SG ME2 cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

390
--; 1840 1d Mulready envelope, stereo A133, opened out flat, used as a lettersheet (i.e. the 


letter written on the reverse). Used Torquay to Shropshire, red MC etc., reasonable condition. 


SG ME2 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

391
--; 1840 1d Mulready envelope, stereo A134, used to Brighton, with red MC. Couple of 


creases on front are natural (i.e. pre-printing) and cause small gaps in design, otherwise 


reasonable condition. SG ME2 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
40.

392
--; 1840 1d Mulready envelope, stereo A166, used June 1840 with red MC. Reasonable 


appearance, but some grubbiness and other faults. SG ME2 cat.£450.
..
35.

393
--; 1840 1d Mulready envelope, stereo A147, used January 1841 Northwich to Ellesmere 


Port, with red MC, three backstamps. Some general grubbiness etc. SG ME2 cat.£450.
30.

394
--; 1840 1d Mulready envelope, stereo A167 ?, used September 1840 to York, with red MC. 


Some creases, marks, etc. SG ME2 cat.£450.
..
..
..
30.

395
--; 1840 1d Mulready envelope, stereo number missing (through damage) used November 


1842 to Wilts., black MC, faults. SG ME2 cat.£450.
..
..
..
15.

396
--; 1840 2d Mulready letter sheet, stereo a104, unused. Damaged and repaired. SG ME3 


cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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397
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1940 (Bristol machine cancel 11 Sep.) cover to London 


with smudgy violet cachet on front UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO 


SENDER, and on reverse manuscript “Unable to Deliver owing to Enemy Acton” (sic.) (this 


address believed to have been bombed during the Blitz). Not perfect, but interesting. 
20.

398
UK Postage Material; 1971-2009 (Kew) mounted mint collection in album. Appears to 


have commems complete, plus most greetings and miniature sheets, and some definitives/


country stamps. Also a few used. Total face value roughly £765.  ▲
..
£450.

399
--; folder with u.m. commem sets of the 1970s-90s, often duplicated, some as gutter pairs, 


probably some odds also. Face value approx.£305. Also some used of little value.  ▲
£200.

400
--; small seln. of mainly 1996-2001 issues as received from PO. Face value approx.£67. 
45.

401
UK Local Issues; Summer Isles; 1972-86 u.m. colln. in album (62, 4 m.s.), plus a few 


loose, and some Eynhallow/Staffa sheets. 
..
..
..
15.

402
Islands; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials of Guernsey, Isle of Man, and 


Jersey used on paper. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

403
Guernsey; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper. 
8.

404
Isle of Man; 1958-2004 m. & u. colln., with m.m. sets between 1974 and 1996. (c.650) 
30.

405
--; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper. 
..
8.

406
Jersey; packet with about 500 modern commems/pictorials used on paper. 
..
8.

407
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1902-2000 mint collection in three Lighthouse hingeless 


albums (pages from 1840). Very sparse in earlier years, then has 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., 


and gets much stronger in QE, where the decimal commems appear virtually complete, and 


defins/country fairly complete (some patchy areas). Often l.m.m. up to about mid-1960s, 


then mainly u.m. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

408
--; 1840-2000 used collection in Davo standard printed album, from damaged penny black, 


reasonable range of other QV to 5/-, KE7 to 5/- inc. 2/6 colour changeling, KG5 to 10/-, 


the KG6 and QE with a fair degree of completion but with many defins in wrong spaces. 


(Several 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

409
--; 1854-2000 used collection in three Lighthouse hingeless albums (pages for 1840-2000). 


General run, some better values, usually about average commercially used, many complete 


sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

410
--; QV to KE7 mix in small stockbook, from poor/fair penny black, 1841 unused 1d red 


(3, mixed condition), a few other line-engraved, range of surface-printed with high cat. 


but mixed quality, just a few KE7. (c.300) 
..
..
..
60.

411
--; mainly Victorian mix on stockcards, on pages, etc. Includes various penny reds (c.130), 


2d blues (12), various surface-printed in mixed condition (up to 10/-), 1880-81 1d Venetian 


red (60), and some later. Also a few covers.
..
..
..
..
60. 

412
--; small colln. in album with m.m. QE commems up to early 1970s, inc. many of the better 


phosphor sets but otherwise little of note. Some heavily mounted. (100s) 
..
60.

413
--; a box of mainly FDCs of about 1996-2007 still as sent out by Royal Mail, plus a few 


mint booklets, presentation packs, two empty cover albums, and odd others (inc. a few 


foreign covers etc.) 
..
..
..
..
..
55.

414
--; 1841-1970 small colln. on pages with two 1841 2d blue used pairs, 1925 Wembley set 


m.m., some used high values, a range of QE m.m. commem sets, etc. (c.350)
..
50.

415
--; album with a few KG5-QE used, some 1980-87 mint sets, etc, an album of FDCs, a 


smaller album with a few p.packs, and others. (
..
..
..
45.

416
--; 1897-1969 mainly used collection in album, generally not of great value but does include 


some KG5/KG6 high values, and most of the better phosphor commem sets fair to fine used. 


(c.700) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

417
--; 1952-69 mixture in album inc. 1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) u.m./l.m.m., many m.m. 


commem sets, Guernsey 1941-44 set (2) on French blue banknote paper l.m.m., etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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418
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; small colln. on pages with penny black used (4 good to 


large margins, but thinned), a few other QV, Seahorses 2/6 to 10/- average used, etc. 


(c.140)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

419
--; 1902-70 colln. in album, the best being QE Wildings and earlier decimal defins, but 


others also. Also another album, stockbook, etc. of UK and others. (
..
30.

420
--; album with a few QE 1960s commem varieties (some listed), a few modern philatelic 


counted postmarks, ans several NPM postcards. 
..
..
..
24.

421
--; bundle of 5 remainder club exchange books, mixed and periods, mainly used odds. 


Remainders PTSA approx.£200. (generally at about 20% catalogue). 
..
20.

422
--; 100 packets, each of 100 different UK off-paper. (
..
..
..
20.

423
--; stockbook of dupl. used, mainly defins, medium stockbook of similar plus some mint, 


and a Lighthouse GB binder with some pages. 
..
..
..
15.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2009

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     26 October 2009 – Stamps    (
(     7 December 2009 – Stamps    (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. Especially during the period in which there are major road works in our area we intend to stay flexible. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.



Road Works. The gas main in the road outside our shop is being replaced. This work is due to continue to about the end of October. Local customers will be aware of the restrictions, but it would appear these are maybe about to move. Part of Ferry Road between our shop and the auction venue is likely to be for eastbound traffic only. So, either approach from the west, or give yourself a few minutes extra to allow for delays. Parking around the shop is also squeezed, so allow time for a small extra walk. Access to the front of the shop is presently ok for loading.

Lot 391.

Mulready envelope.

One of fifteen 

Mulready envelopes

and letter sheets in 

this auction.
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e. & o. e.
0845 0500 886   Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – from anywhere in the UK for the cost of a local rate phone call.

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8729, so we are allowing 87p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is usually included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


(

lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 2pm on Monday 14 September. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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